management forecasts for the five years to March 2029. The revenue growth rates used in the cash flow forecast are based on
management’s expectations of the future opportunities for the Intercede MyID platform and the ability to upsell additional
authentication functionality to existing Intercede and Authlogics customers on a global basis. The forecasts include the costs
associated with bringing various authentication functionality under a single MyID platform, which is directly linked to the forecast
sales growth.

Given the stage of development of the business, the forecasts assume growth in revenue based on targeted total growth of 22%
over the 5 year forecast period. Long-term growth rates to calculate the terminal value are capped at 4% for revenue and 3% for
costs. The value in use calculation shows sufficient headroom of cash flow above the net assets value of the Group when the
following sensitivity analysis is performed: either a 112% increase in the discount rate or a decrease in the terminal revenue growth
rate to 1% or a reduction in the targeted growth to a negative growth rate of 27% during the 5 year forecast period.

76

9 (a) Property, plant and equipment
Leasehold

improvements

‘000

Fixtures and
fittings

‘000

Computer and
Office equipment

‘000

Total

‘000

Cost

At 1 April 2022 70 100 940 1,110

On Acquisition - 1 22 23

Additions - - 70 70

Disposals - (3) (165) (168)

At 1 April 2023 70 98 867 1,035

Additions - 141 217 358

Disposals - (38) (41) (79)

At 31 March 2024 70 201 1,043 1,314

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2022 70 94 829 993

On Acquisition - 1 18 19

Charge for the year - 5 61 66

On disposals - (3) (165) (168)

At 1 April 2023 70 97 743 910

Charge for the year - 4 80 84

On disposals - (38) (41) (79)

At 31 March 2024 70 63 782 915

Net book amount

At 31 March 2024 - 138 261 399

At 31 March 2023 - 1 124 125

9 (b) Leases
All leases that are not classed as short-term or low value are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability,
which is explained in detail in the Leased assets policy.

The Consolidated Balance Sheet shows the following amounts in relation to leases:

2024
£’000

2023
£’000

Right-of-use assets

Buildings 709 262

709 262

Lease liabilities

Current 173 261

Non-current 631 204

804 465

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024

77

Annual Report and AccountsAnnual Report and Accounts

The maturity of lease liabilities is as follows: